provisions of the Measures for the Management of Equity Incentives of Listed Companies and the Restricted Stock Incentive Plan

2022 and the authorization of the company’s annual general meeting of 2021, the board of directors of the company held that the

reserved grant conditions stipulated in the Restricted Stock Incentive Plan 2022 had been fulfilled, agreed on the reserved grant

date of this Incentive Plan as May 30, 2023, and agreed to reserve 8.095 million restricted shares for 377 incentive beneficiaries

Full text of the Semiannual Report 2023 of New Hope Liuhe Co., Ltd.

220

meeting the grant conditions at a reserve grant price of 7.98 yuan/share. The company handled and completed the registration of

the reserved grant of this Restricted Stock Incentive Plan at CSDC Shenzhen on July 24, 2023 and the listing date of the restricted

stock is July 25, 2023.

XIV. Significant matters of the company’s subsidiaries

□applicablenot applicable

Section 7 Changes in Shares and Information about Shareholders

I. Changes in shares

1. Changes in shares

Unit: share

Before Increase or decrease due to this change (+, -) After

Amount
Proporti

on

New
shares
issued

B
on
us
sh
ar
es

Provid
ent
fund
conver
ted
into
shares

Others Subtotal Amount Proportion

I. Restricted
shares

36,547,079 0.81%
-

438,750
-438,750 36,108,329 0.80%

1. Shares
held by the
state

2. Shares
held by state-
owned legal
persons

3. Shares
held by other
domestic-
funded
entities

33,940,490 0.75%
-

438,750
-438,750 33,501,740 0.74%

Wherein
: shares held
by domestic
legal persons

Shares
held by
domestic
natural
persons

33,940,490 0.75%
-

438,750
-438,750 33,501,740 0.74%

4. Shares
held by
foreign

2,606,589 0.06% 2,606,589 0.06%

Full text of the Semiannual Report 2023 of New Hope Liuhe Co., Ltd.

221

capital

Wherein
: shares held
by overseas
legal persons

Shares
held by
overseas
natural
persons

2,606,589 0.06% 2,606,589 0.06%

II.
Unrestricted
shares

4,502,211,016 99.19% 1,813 1,813 4,502,212,829 99.20%

1. RMB
ordinary
shares

4,502,211,016 99.19% 1,813 1,813 4,502,212,829 99.20%

2. Foreign
shares listed
at home

3. Foreign
shares listed
abroad

4. Others

III. Total
shares

4,538,758,095
100.00

%
-

436,937
-436,937 4,538,321,158 100.00%

Reasons for changes in shares

applicable □not applicable

(1) On February 1, 2023, the company repurchased and canceled the 438,750 restricted shares not been released for sale in the

third lifting period under the Incentive Plan 2019.

(2) Other increase was caused by the conversion of “Hope Convertible Bond 2”. During the reporting period, “Hope Convertible

Bond 2” cumulatively converted 1,813 shares.

Approval of changes in shares

applicable □not applicable

(1) The company’s repurchase and cancellation of the restricted shares under Incentive Plan 2019 and cancellation of stock

options were deliberated and approved at the 4th meeting of the 9th board of directors, the 9th meeting of the 9th board of